Journal of
CONTACT LENS

RESEARCH & SCIENCE

Original Article
DOI:10.22374/jclrs.v8i1.58

THE PATIENT-PHYSICIAN RELATIONSHIP AND ROLE OF EMPATHIC
COMMUNICATION IN CONTACT LENS PRACTICE — MEASUREMENT OF
PATIENT SATISFACTION

Daddi Fadel'?, Rute J Macedo-de-Araujo®*, Melissa Barnett®

'Center for Ocular Research & Education (CORE), School of Optometry & Vision Science, University of
Waterloo, Waterloo, Canada

2School of Optometry & Vision Science, University of Waterloo, Waterloo, Canada

3Clinical & Experimental Optometry Research Lab (CEORLab), Center of Physics, University of Minho,
Braga, Portugal

4Physics Center of Minho and Porto Universities (CF-UM-UP), University of Minho, Braga, Portugal
SUniversity of California, Davis Eye Center, Sacramento, CA, USA

Corresponding Author: Daddi Fadel: daddi.fadel@uwaterloo.ca

Submitted: 4 January 2024. Accepted: 13 March 2024. Published: 21 March 2024.

ABSTRACT
Purpose: To assess the relationship between eye care practitioners and contact lens patients and to
determine how empathy is associated with patients’ overall satisfaction.
Methods: Multilingual electronic surveys shared by email and on social media in patients’ and practi-
tioners’ groups. Ratings were converted to a numerical scale. The scores were compared using Wilcoxon
rank sum tests.
Results: The survey had 804 responses: 68.4% were over 46 years old, and 58.1% were female. Only 770
reported the type of contact lens worn. Of all patients, 10.6% would not recommend their physician due
to feeling excluded from decisions (55.3%), lack of personal interest (63.5%), no written recommendations
(84%), and unmet expectations (77%). Scleral lens wearers were highly satisfied. Optometrists excelled in
care, ratings, relationships, communication, symptom relief, and prevention.
Discussion: The findings highlight the importance of empathy in eye care and its impact on patient experi-
ences. Factors such as contact lens type, physician recommendation, and physician type can influence the
level of empathy perceived by patients. Satisfaction varied based on contact lens type, with soft and scleral
lens wearers reporting better experiences. Patients valued physicians who listened, explained treatments,
showed empathy, and had patient-centered communication and open-ended questions. Optometrists were
scored higher than ophthalmologists in several aspects.
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Conclusion: Patients, especially scleral lens patients, were generally satisfied with the services and care.
Optometrists scored higher than ophthalmologists. Patients would not recommend their physicians mainly

because of a lack of empathy.

Keywords: Patient-Physician Relationship; Empathy; Communication Skills; Contact Lens Wearers;
Patient Satisfaction; Person-Centered Approach; Scleral Lenses; Shared Decision-Making

INTRODUCTION

The cornerstone of primary care lies in taking a
holistic approach to each patient, where their needs
and interests are given priority in clinical health-
care. However, there has been a noticeable shift in
the past decades from a person-centered approach
emphasizing empathic communication between
physicians and patients towards a more task-ori-
ented communication,' technical daily practice,?
evidence-based practice, and protocol-driven
care.>* While this shift towards task-oriented com-
munication may lead to efficient contact lens fitting
procedures, it can inadvertently overlook the impor-
tance of the patient’s experience and satisfaction.
Therefore, raising awareness about this trend and
prioritizing shared decision-making that consid-
ers the patient’s unique characteristics and needs
becomes essential.”® This approach is crucial for
providing effective eye care.'

A comprehensive approach is particularly
crucial when dealing with patients using scleral
lenses as they often suffer from chronic diseases,
including dry eye disease."” These chronic condi-
tions affect various aspects of life, including social
relationships, education, work, nutrition, travel, lei-
sure activities, career choices,''? future.”® They also
cause fatigue, anxiety, and depression.!*

Empathy is widely recognized as a crucial tool
in fostering a person-centered approach in health-
care.>!¢ It entails several key aspects that allow
physicians to establish a deep connection with
their patients. Firstly, it involves understanding the
patient’s unique situation, perspective, and emo-
tions, considering their experiences and challenges.

Secondly, effective empathic communication
involves actively conveying this understanding to
the patient and seeking confirmation of its accuracy.
This ensures that the physician’s empathy resonates
with the patient’s perception of their circumstances.
Lastly, empathy translates into meaningful action,
as physicians apply their understanding help-
fully and therapeutically, addressing the patient’s
needs and concerns with compassion and exper-
tise. By embracing empathy, physicians can create
a supportive and patient-centric environment that
enhances the overall quality of care.'>'®

This research aims to explore the relationships
between patients and their physicians, focusing on
several aspects, and to determine how empathy is
associated with patients’ overall satisfaction.

METHODS

An 18-item electronic survey regarding the
relationship between patients and their physicians,
translated into 4 languages, English, Spanish,
Portuguese, and Italian, was administered. The sur-
vey forms were shared on social media in patient
and practitioner groups, considering a regular
follow-up appointment. Participants were asked
about their physician, including gender, and profes-
sion, and were asked to rate their communication
skills and empathy (communication time, listening,
interest in the participants’ health and personal sit-
uation, eye care services, explanation of purposes
of tests and treatments, helps the participant deal
with psychological problems related to an eye prob-
lem, friendly and helpful, continuity of care, cost
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of services, among others). Participants were also
asked if they would recommend their physician to
friends or relatives.

Results were analyzed considering 3 variable
outcomes: (A) the contact lens type that partici-
pants were wearing when answering the survey;
(B) patients with bad experiences (those who would
not recommend their physician to others); (C) edu-
cation of the physician (optometrists vs ophthal-
mologists). Respondents were instructed to respond
to each question considering their perceptions and
feelings regarding their main vision care specialist
(either the optometrist or the ophthalmologist). This
is an important point as in some countries, such as
US, ophthalmologists usually have other technicians
or staff to help with the contact lens prescriptions.
There were also some questions regarding their per-
ceptions of the staff in optometric or ophthalmolog-
ical practices.

Questions with possible excellent/good/
fair/poor responses were converted to numbers
1 through 4 and averaged across sub-questions.
Questions with yes/no responses were converted to
0/1 and averaged across sub-questions, with “don’t
know” responses treated as missing. The result-
ing scores were compared between groups using
Wilcoxon rank sum tests. Responses to questions
regarding time spent with a patient were likewise
compared between groups using Wilcoxon rank
sum tests. Analyses were conducted using R version
4.2.1 (2022-06-23)."

RESULTS

Table 1 summarizes the characteristics of the
respondents and their physicians based on 804
responses. The majority of respondents were female
(58.1%) aged 46 years or older (68.4%), with a neg-
ligible percentage being under 18 years old (0.5%).
Around 30.3% of respondents reported not wearing
contact lenses during the survey, and a small num-
ber (4.4%) did not specify their contact lens usage.
The responses were predominantly from the USA
(over 60%), followed by Barbados (9.1%), Portugal

(5.5%), Italy (2.6%), the UK (2.4%), Canada (2%),
and other countries. Regarding physicians, the
majority were male (67.1%), with 25.4% being male
optometrists and 41.3% male ophthalmologists.
Female physicians accounted for a smaller propor-
tion, with 17.2% female optometrists and 15.4%
female ophthalmologists.

Table 2 provides the overall average results
for different categories: physician, relationship and
communication, eye care services and physician
recommendation, and communication time. Over
60% of respondents rated their physician as excel-
lent or good. However, the sub-question regarding
assistance with psychological problems related to
eye issues received the lowest score, with 18.8%
rating their physician as fair and 12.1% rating
them as poor. More than half of the respondents
reported a good relationship, communication with
their physician, and satisfactory eye care services.
However, most respondents noted that they did not
receive written recommendations (50.6%). Another
question not presented in the tables focused on the
respondents’ perception of service costs, with 2.7%
considering them unaffordable, 40.2% considering
them expensive, 52.7% considering them afford-
able, and 4.4% considering them inexpensive. These
results are from all respondents. In the following
sections, results will be analyzed by contact lens
type (A), considering the willing of the respondent
to recommend their physician to friends or relatives
(B) and considering the physician type (ophthalmol-
ogist vs optometrist).

Empathy Considering Contact Lens Type

Answers were divided according to the contact
lens type that respondents were wearing by the time
they answered the online questionnaire: scleral lens
(n=263), corneal lens (n=180), hybrid lens (n=43), and
soft lens (n=51). A total of 233 respondents reported
not wearing any lens when completing the question-
naire. Thirty-four respondents did not refer to the
type of contact lenses they wore and were excluded
from this analysis. Scleral lens wearers had the best
experiences regarding the physician (mean of 74%
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TABLE 1 Demographic Characteristics of the Respondents and Their Physicians and Contact Lens
Wear (Questions 1 to 6).

Physician is a:

(17.2%)
Male Optometrist: 204,
(25.4%)

Female Ophthalmologist: 124,

(15.4%)
Male Ophthalmologist: 332,
(41.3%)

Male Optometrist: 101, (12.6%)
Female Ophthalmologist: 82,
(10.2%)

Male Ophthalmologist: 192,
(23.9%)

TOTAL Gender of the Patient
N, (%) FEMALE MALE
N, (%) N, (%)

804, (100%) 467, (58.1%) 337, (41.9%)
Age of the Under 18: 4, (0.5%) Under 18: 0, (0%) Under 18: 4, (0.5%)
Patients 18-30: 56, (7.0%) 18-30: 29, (3.6%) 18-30: 27, (3.4%)

31-45: 194, (24.1%) 31-45: 115, (14.3%) 31-45: 79, (9.8%)

46-60: 256, (32.2%) 46-60: 153, (19.0%) 46-60: 106, (13.2%)

61+: 291 (36.2%) 61+: 170, (21.1%) 61+: 121, (15.0%)
Your Male: 536, (67.1%) Male: 293, (36.4%) Male: 243, (30.2%)
Physician Female: 262, (32.8%) Female: 169 (21.0%) Female: 93, (11.6%)
Gender No answer: 6, (0.7%) No answer: 1, (0.1%) No answer: 5 (0.6%)
Your Female Optometrist: 138, Female Optometrist: 87, (10.8%) | Female Optometrist: 51,

(6.3%)

Male Optometrist: 103,
(12.8%)

Female Ophthalmologist:
42, (5.2%)

Male Ophthalmologist: 140,
(17.4%)

Contact Lens
Wear

No lens: 233, (30.3%)
Scleral lens: 263, (34.2%)
Corneal GP: 180, (23.4%)
Hybrid: 43, (5.6%)

Soft CL: 51, (6.6%)

No answer: 35 (4.4%)

No lens: 157, (19.5%)
Scleral lens: 148, (18.4%)
Corneal GP: 85, (10.6%)
Hybrid: 21, (2.6%)

Soft CL: 27, (3.4%)

No lens: 76, (9.5%)
Scleral lens: 115, (14.3%)
Corneal GP: 95, (11.8%)
Hybrid: 22, (2.7%)
Soft CL: 24, (3.0%)

The findings are categorized by patient age, physician gender, physician type, and contact lens modality. They are initially
presented for all patients and subsequently segmented by gender.

rated as excellent for the different questions). Soft
and scleral lens wearers had the best care regard-
ing relationship and communication questions and
eye care services. Written recommendations were
reported to be given more often to soft lens wearers
(56.9%) and scleral lens wearers (48.7%). However,
an important proportion of patients reported not
having this written information.

Empathy Considering if the Respondents
Recommended or Did Not Recommend
Their Physician

Answers related to the perceived physician
empathy were divided by whether the respondent

recommended their practitioner to a friend or rel-
ative (n=719) or did not recommend their practi-
tioner to a friend or relative (n=85). Patients who
would recommend their physician rated them sig-
nificantly higher on every question. Of those who
recommended their physician, 43.7% were treated
by optometrists and 56.3% by ophthalmologists.
Regarding those who do not recommend them,
35.3% were treated by optometrists and 64.7% by
ophthalmologists.

Figure 1A presents mean scores for Question 8
sub-questions evaluating different aspects of phy-
sician performance. These include listening skills,
explanation of tests and treatments, assistance with
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TABLE 2 Descriptive Analysis of the General Results (Total Average) for Questions 8 To 16.
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Total Scleral | Corneal | Hybrid | Soft CL | No CL
Average | Lens RGP Lens (n=51) | Wearers
(n=804) | (n=263) | m=180) | (n=43) (n=233)
How would you rate your physician
Listens to you Excellent | 63.7% 71.5% 57.2% 60.5% 58.8% 80.7%
Good 24.9% 18.6% 26.7% 30.2% 33.3% 21.0%
Fair 8.7% 7.6% 12.2% 7.0% 5.9% 8.6%
Poor 2.7% 2.3% 3.9% 2.3% 2.0% 2.6%
Explains the purpose of the tests Excellent | 62.1% 67.7% 55.6% 67.4% 56.9% 76.4%
Good 26.7% 23.6% 28.3% 23.3% 37.3% 26.6%
Fair 8.7% 6.8% 12.8% 4.7% 3.9% 7.7%
Poor 2.5% 1.9% 3.3% 4.7% 2.0% 2.1%
Explains what you want to know Excellent | 62.8% 69.2% 59.4% 58.1% 64.7% 78.1%
about your symptoms and/or Good 234% | 198% | 222% | 25.6% | 25.5% | 22.3%
condition Fair 112% | 87% | 139% | 140% | 7.8% 9.9%
Poor 2.6% 2.3% 4.4% 2.3% 2.0% 2.6%
Helps you deal with psychological | Excellent | 39.6% 47.9% 33.9% 39.5% 37.3% 54.1%
problems related to your eye Good 296% | 251% | 31.1% | 25.6% | 392% | 28.3%
problem Fair 188% | 171% | 189% | 233% | 137% | 19.3%
Poor 12.1% 9.9% 16.1% 11.6% 9.8% 11.2%
Gives you good advice and Excellent | 58.6% 65.4% 56.1% 55.8% 56.9% 73.8%
treatment Good 26.0% | 22.4% | 244% | 256% | 314% | 253%
Fair 11.7% 7.2% 16.1% 18.6% 9.8% 8.2%
Poor 3.7% 4.9% 3.3% 0.0% 2.0% 5.6%
Helps you understand how to Excellent | 55.6% 63.5% 52.8% 53.5% 62.7% 71.7%
follow his advice Good 29.5% | 25.5% | 294% | 279% | 27.5% | 28.8%
Fair 11.4% 7.2% 13.3% 16.3% 7.8% 8.2%
Poor 3.5% 3.8% 4.4% 2.3% 2.0% 4.3%
Friendly and Helpful to you Excellent | 67.0% 71.9% 63.9% 65.1% 68.6% 81.1%
Good 21.9% 19.0% 20.6% | 20.9% | 25.5% 21.5%
Fair 8.3% 6.5% 11.7% 14.0% 5.9% 7.3%
Poor 2.7% 2.7% 3.9% 0.0% 0.0% 3.0%
Answers your questions Excellent | 63.8% 69.6% 58.9% 62.8% 64.7% 78.5%
Good 24.0% | 20.9% 26.1% 23.3% 29.4% 23.6%
Fair 10.2% 8.0% 12.2% 14.0% 5.9% 9.0%
Poor 2.0% 1.5% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7%
Takes enough time with you Excellent | 60.8% 68.1% 58.9% 62.8% 60.8% 76.8%
Good 22.9% 19.8% | 22.8% 16.3% 25.5% 22.3%
Fair 11.8% 9.1% 11.7% 18.6% 9.8% 10.3%
Poor 4.5% 3.0% 6.7% 2.3% 3.9% 3.4%
(continues)
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TABLE 2 Continued.

Total Scleral | Corneal | Hybrid | Soft CL | No CL
Average | Lens RGP Lens (m=51) | Wearers
(n=804) | (n=263) | m=180) | (n=43) (n=233)

Relationship and Communication

Did he/she show interest in your Yes 69.9% 76.8% 66.7% 67.4% 74.5% 61.8%

personal situation? No 17.9% | 133% | 222% | 25.6% | 11.8% | 20.6%
I don’t 12.2% 9.9% 11.1% 7.0% 13.7% 17.6%
know

Does he/she ask you open Yes 69.3% 76.0% 66.7% 69.8% 78.4% 60.1%

questions? No 214% | 14.8% | 233% | 256% | 157% | 28.8%
I don’t 9.3% 9.1% 10.0% 4.7% 5.9% 11.2%
know

Does he/she ask you closed-ended | Yes 55.2% 61.6% 53.3% 41.9% 72.5% 48.1%

questions? No 27.0% | 232% | 250% | 395% | 157% | 32.2%
I don’t 17.8% 15.2% 21.7% 18.6% 11.8% 19.7%
know

Are the questions related to ocular | Yes 87.9% 94.3% 85.6% 86.0% 88.2% 83.3%

problems? No 7.3% 3.4% 89% | 11.6% | 3.9% 11.2%
I don’t 4.7% 2.3% 5.6% 2.3% 7.8% 5.6%
know

Are the questions related to your | Yes 54.9% 62.7% 46.1% 58.1% 64.7% 47.6%

personal situation? No 393% | 33.8% | 46.7% | 39.5% | 255% | 45.5%
I don’t 5.8% 3.4% 7.2% 2.3% 9.8% 6.9%
know

Does he/she make it easy for Yes 79.7% 82.5% 80.6% 76.7% 88.2% 74.2%

you to tell him or her about your | No 129% | 99% | 122% | 209% | 59% 17.2%

problem? I don’t 73% | 76% | 72% | 23% | 59% 8.6%
know

Does he/she involve you in Yes 84.2% 87.1% 81.1% 86.0% 90.2% 81.1%

decisions about your eye care? No 109% | 72% | 150% | 11.6% | 7.8% 13.3%
I don’t 4.9% 5.7% 3.9% 2.3% 2.0% 5.6%
know

Eye Care Services

Did you have quick relief of Yes 63.2% 68.4% 63.9% 67.4% 68.6% 56.2%

symptoms? No 27.7% 25.9% 25.6% 25.6% 19.6% 31.8%
I don’t 9.1% 57% 10.6% 7.0% 11.8% 12.0%
know

Did he/she help you to feel well so | Yes 82.1% 85.6% 78.3% 81.4% 92.2% 79.4%

that you can perform your normal | N 10.6% | 10.6% | 117% | 140% | 2.0% | 107%

daily activities? I don’t 73% | 38% | 100% | 47% | 59% | 9.9%
know

(continues)
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TABLE 2 Continued.
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Total Scleral | Corneal | Hybrid | Soft CL | No CL
Average | Lens RGP Lens (m=51) | Wearers
(n=804) | (n=263) | m=180) | (n=43) (n=233)
Does he/she perform a thorough Yes 92.3% | 92.8% 89.4% 95.3% 94.1% 92.3%
eye examination? No 46% | 57% | 56% | 23% | 3.9% 3.9%
I don’t 3.1% 1.5% 5.0% 2.3% 2.0% 3.9%
know
Does he/she offer you Yes 79.6% 83.7% 77.8% 76.7% 90.2% 75.1%
recommendations for preventing | No 158% | 133% | 194% | 209% | 3.9% | 18.0%
complications? I don’t 46% | 3.0% | 28% | 23% | 59% 6.9%
know
Continuity of Care
Does he/she provide you written Yes 45.3% 48.7% 29.4% 44.2% 56.9% 49.8%
recommendations? No 50.6% | 46.4% | 65.6% | 55.8% | 41.2% | 46.8%
I don’t 4.1% 4.9% 5.0% 0.0% 2.0% 3.4%
know
Do you know what she/he does Yes 73.6% 80.2% 70.6% 76.7% 88.2% 66.1%
during the visits? No 133% | 106% | 172% | 163% | 59% 15.5%
I don’t 13.1% 9.1% 12.2% 7.0% 5.9% 18.5%
know
Does the physician prepare the Yes 76.6% 79.8% 72.2% 74.4% 84.3% 73.4%
patient’s expectations? No 17.8% | 17.5% | 211% | 18.6% | 3.9% | 202%
I don’t 5.6% 2.7% 6.7% 7.0% 11.8% 6.4%
know
Physician
Would you recommend your Yes 89.4% 90.9% 85.6% 88.4% 98.0% 88.4%
physician to friends or relatives?
No 10.6% 9.1% 14.4% 11.6% 2.0% 11.6%
Duration of visit/education session
Duration of the consultation visit | 5 minutes 4.1% 3.0% 3.3% 2.3% 2.0% 6.9%
6-10 18.4% 15.2% 14.4% 20.9% 19.6% 25.3%
minutes
11-20 32.1% 27.0% 37.2% 27.9% 27.5% 36.5%
minutes
>20 45.4% 54.8% 45.0% 48.8% 51% 31.3%
minutes
Duration of education sessions S minutes | 37.4% 20.5% 40.0% 25.6% 35.3% 59.7%
6-10 23.3% 27.0% 28.9% 27.9% 21.6% 15.0%
minutes
(continues)
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TABLE 2 Continued.

Total Scleral | Corneal | Hybrid | Soft CL | No CL
Average | Lens RGP Lens (n=51) | Wearers
m=804) | (n=263) | m=180) | (n=43) (n=233)

11-20 17.9% 20.5% 19.4% 27.9% 25.5% 9.9%
minutes
>20 21.4% 31.9% 11.7% 18.6% 17.6% 15.5%
minutes

Total wording

Duration of your Physician total 5 minutes | 11.4% 8.0% 14.4% 9.3% 7.8% 14.2%

wording 6-10 31.3% | 297% | 30.6% | 279% | 255% | 39.1%
minutes
11-20 29.6% 28.9% 30.0% 37.2% 31.4% 26.6%
minutes
>20 27.6% 33.5% 25.0% 25.6% 35.3% 20.2%
minutes

Duration of your total wording 5 minutes | 18.0% 13.7% 20.6% 11.6% 11.8% 23.6%
6-10 35.6% 33.5% 37.8% 32.6% 33.3% 39.9%
minutes
11-20 24.4% 24.3% 22.2% 34.9% 23.5% 24.0%
minutes
>20 22.0% 28.5% 19.4% 20.9% 31.4% 31.3%
minutes

Analysis considering the lens type of physician ratings. Thirty-four respondents did not report CL wear type and were excluded
from the analysis by CL type but not from the total average (n=804). The table also reports results considering the lens type

of questions 9, 10, 13, and 16 related to the relationship and communication, eye care services, and recommendations of

the physician. Finally, results considering the lens type of questions 11 and 12 related to the communication time are also
presented. Thirty-four respondents did not report CL wear type and were excluded from the analysis by CL type but not from

the total average (n=804).

psychological problems, advice and quality of ther-
apy, friendliness, helpfulness, question answering,
and time spent with patients. Respondents who would
recommend their physician had significantly higher
scores (3.56+0.55 p<0.001) compared to those who
wouldn’t (2.01£0.58, p<0.001). For example, 70.8%
of those who would recommend their physician rated
their listening skills as excellent, while only 3.5% of
those who wouldn’t recommend did so. Similar trends
were observed for treatment explanation (68.7% vs.
5.9% rated as excellent), question answering (71.1%
vs. 2.4% rated as excellent), and friendliness and help-
fulness (74.4% vs. 4.7% rated as excellent). Regarding
assistance with psychological problems, 44.1% of
recommended physicians were rated as excellent,

significantly higher than the subgroup of respondents
who wouldn’t recommend (1.2%).

Regarding the communication and relation-
ship with their physician (Figure 1B), a significant
difference was found between recommenders and
non-recommenders (0.828+£0.21 vs. 0.365+0.31,
p<0.001). Non-recommenders are less involved in
clinical decisions (55.3% vs. 5.7% of recommend-
ers), feel less interest from their physician (63.5%
vs. 12.5%), lack open-ended and personal situation-
related questions from their physician (72.9% vs.
15.3% and 68.2% vs. 35.9%, respectively), and find
it difficult to discuss their problems (64.7%). In con-
trast, patients who would recommend their physi-
cian are satisfied with these aspects.
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FIGURE 1. Boxplot showing the mean score for Questions 8 (A), 9 (B), 10 (C), and 13 (D), consider-
ing whether or not the patient would recommend their physician (Question 16, labeled “Yes” or “No”).
Question § with multiple possible responses, excellent/good/fair/poor, were converted to numbers 1 through
4, respectively, and averaged across sub-questions. Questions with yes/no responses were converted to 0/1
and averaged across sub-questions, with “I Don’t Know” answers being treated as missing (questions 9, 10,
and 13). Figure 1 also displays tacked Barplots showing the mean score for Questions 11.1 and 11.2 (E) and
12.1 and 12.2 (F), considering whether the respondents recommended their physician or not.
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FIGURE 1. Continued.

Regarding eye care services (Figure 1C), signif-
icant differences were observed, with recommend-
ers having higher scores for all questions (0.90+0.20
vs. 0.38+0.33, p<0.001). Over 85% of recommenders
expressed satisfaction with treatment, quality of eye
exams, and symptom prevention recommendations.
Conversely, non-recommenders reported inade-
quate symptom relief (almost 70% vs. 22.8% of rec-
ommenders), difficulty performing daily activities
(64.7% vs. 4.2%), and a lack of recommendations to
prevent complications (68% vs 9.6%) in relation to
the same topics.

Important aspects of continuity of care, such as
written recommendations (Figure 1D), showed sig-
nificant differences between the groups. Those who
recommended their physician had higher scores
(0.75+£0.30 vs. 0.28+0.33, p<0.001). However, many
respondents in both groups reported not receiving
written information or recommendations (83.5% of
recommenders and 46.7% of non-recommenders).
Figure 1E shows the mean scores for Question 11
regarding communication time. Answer 1 relates to
the duration of consultation visits, while answer 2
relates to the duration of education sessions for
proper contact lens wear. There were statistically
significant differences in both questions between
recommenders and non-recommenders, with rec-
ommenders spending more time on evaluation and

Percent of respondents

N
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W 2-3 minutes
I 4-8 minutes
B 9-15 minutes
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15 minutes
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training (48% spent over 20 minutes). Notably, many
non-recommenders mentioned spending 5 minutes
or less in the training session (61.2% vs. 34.6%).
Figure 1F displays the mean scores for Questions
12.1 and 12.2, which focus on the duration of the
physician’s total wording and the duration of the
patient’s total wording, respectively. Statistically
significant differences were observed between the
groups, with recommended physicians spending
more time speaking and allowing the patient to
speak.

Empathy Considering the Physician Type
(Optometrist or Ophthalmologist)

Answers were divided according to the profes-
sion of the practitioner of the respondents: optom-
etrists (n=342) or ophthalmologists (n=457). As
previously mentioned, answers that required a qual-
itative response, such as excellent/good/fair/poor,
were converted into numbers 1 to 4, respectively.
The results for each question will be analyzed below.

Regarding the scores of Question 8, “How you
rate your physician,” on several aspects (Figure 2A),
the average score of optometrists was signifi-
cantly higher than ophthalmologists (3.53+0.64 vs.
3.30+0.78, p<0.001). Optometrists were consistently
rated as “excellent” by most respondents, with a
mean difference of 10-16% between the groups
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FIGURE 2. Boxplot showing the mean score for Questions 8 A), 9 (B), 10 (C) and 13 (D), considering the
type of physician. Question 8 with multiple possible responses, excellent/good/fair/poor, were converted
to numbers 1 through 4, respectively, and averaged across sub-questions. Questions with yes/no responses
were converted to 0/1 and averaged across sub-questions, with “I Don’t Know” answers being treated as
missing (questions 9, 10, and 13). Figure 2 also presents stacked Barplots showing the mean score for ques-
tions 11.1 and 11.2 (E) and 12.1 and 12.2 (F) considering the type of physician.
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analyzed, and received fewer “poor” ratings com-
pared to ophthalmologists.

Figure 2B illustrates the mean scores for
sub-questions in Question 9, which pertain to the
relationship and communication with eye care
professionals (interest, type of questions asked,
decision-making involvement). Respondents with
optometrists as their eye care practitioners answered
affirmatively more frequently than those with oph-
thalmologists (0.84+0.64 vs. 0.74+0.28, p<0.001). On
average, respondents with optometrists as eye care
practitioners said that 80.4% of them showed inter-
est in their situation during anamnesis (vs. 61.7% of
ophthalmologists), 63.5% asked questions related to
their personal situation (vs. 48.6% of ophthalmolo-
gists), 85.7% considered ease to talk to them about
their problems (vs. 75.1% of Ophthalmologists). An
average of 84% considered that they were involved
in the treatment decisions with their practitioners.

Figure 2C showcases the mean scores for
sub-questions in Question 10, focusing on eye care
services (symptom relief, eye examination, preven-
tion recommendations). Respondents with optome-
trists as their practitioners answered affirmatively
more often than those with ophthalmologists
(0.87£0.25 vs. 0.82+0.28, p=0.00137). On aver-
age, 69% of the respondents have their symptoms
relieved (vs .59% treated by ophthalmologists), and
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I 1-3 minutes
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83.9% said they were given recommendations to pre-
vent complications (vs. 76.4% of ophthalmologists).
On the other hand, more respondents treated by
ophthalmologists reported that they had a thorough
eye examination (92.6% vs. 91.8% of optometrists).

Figure 2D displays the scores for Question
13, which assesses the continuity of care (written
recommendations, understanding of care instruc-
tions). Optometrists and ophthalmologists had no
significant differences in this aspect (0.71£0.33 vs.
0.69+0.35, p=0.729). Notably, only 45.3% of respon-
dents stated that they received written recommen-
dations after their appointments.

Figure 2E displays the mean scores for
Question 11, which assesses communication time.
Optometrists spent more time with patients during
consultation visits and contact lens education ses-
sions than ophthalmologists. Notably, a higher per-
centage of ophthalmologists were mentioned as
spending 5 minutes or less in the training session
(45.5% vs. 26.9% of optometrists). Figure 2F pres-
ents the mean scores for questions 12.1 and 12.2,
which relate to the duration of the physician and total
wording. Optometrists spent more time speaking and
allowing the patient to speak than ophthalmologists.

On average, 91.2% of respondents treated by
optometrists would recommend their eye care prac-
titioner to their friends, and 88% of respondents
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treated by ophthalmologists would recommend their
eye care practitioner to their friends.

DISCUSSION

The study examined patient-physician relation-
ships in eye care services. Overall, 60% of respon-
dents rated their physicians positively. While ease
of care and physician ratings were high, assistance
with psychological problems received lower scores.
However, patients who would recommend their
physician gave significantly higher ratings (44.1%
excellent) than those who would not (1.2%).

Previous studies have shown that patient sat-
isfaction is more closely associated with specific
aspects of the therapeutic alliance'® % rather than
treatment outcomes.??? This alliance is based on a
supportive relationship between the physician and
the patient, where the physician is perceived as
helpful, reliable, and successful in achieving com-
mon goals.!” Our findings support this theory as
patient satisfaction with physician communication
and relationship strongly influences their likeli-
hood to recommend the physician. However, patient
satisfaction is also likely to be linked to their spe-
cific ocular condition, the nature of the scheduled
appointment (routine follow-up, contact lens fitting,
treatment, etc.), and the appointment’s location (pri-
vate practice, public facility, hospital, clinic, univer-
sity, optical store, etc.). Regrettably, this data was
not directly gathered during this study.

Time allocation also plays a significant role,
as patients receiving more time during consulta-
tions and/or education sessions are more likely to
recommend their physicians, regardless of the type
of examination/ appointment. These findings align
with previous research highlighting the importance
of effective communication in healthcare, leading
to improved patient satisfaction, understanding, and
relationships.?*>! Generally, patients are more satis-
fied when they perceive the doctor is more empathic.

Patients who recommend their practitioner also
rated listening skills, treatment explanations, answer
quality, friendliness, and helpfulness higher. This

emphasizes the importance of a patient-centered
approach, involving patients and demonstrating
genuine concern. Improved communication, shared
decision-making, and an open environment enhance
satisfaction and promote positive recommendations.
Physician personality, empathy, and communication
are crucial for higher satisfaction. The consulta-
tion itself can serve as a therapeutic intervention,
complementing prescribed therapy. Positive patient
experiences strongly influence their likelihood of
recommending their physician.

Some reports have emphasized the importance
of patient-centered communication in delivering
safe and high-quality medical care.*? Patient-
centeredness refers to considering patients’ per-
spectives and preferences in care and providing
them with the necessary information to participate
in medical decision-making.?**” There is a grow-
ing body of evidence linking these communication
skills to positive outcomes, making patient-centered
communication a critical aspect of medical prac-
tice.”**® The Institute of Medicine has identified
“patient-centeredness” as one of the key indicators
shaping the future of healthcare quality. Medical
education also aligns with this goal, as accrediting
and licensing bodies in the United States require
and assess proficiency in patient-centered commu-
nication skills over the next decade.?” Additionally,
a patient-centered approach involves open-ended
questions that allow patients to provide detailed
responses rather than short answers.® By using
this approach, physicians can uncover patients’
true understanding and attitudes. It also enables
the physician to identify missing information
and provide necessary explanations based on the
patient’s response. The “ask-tell-ask” sequence,
which involves asking open-ended questions, pro-
viding information, and then assessing the patient’s
understanding, is a valuable technique. While many
medical school curricula now include training in
patient-doctor communication, physicians often
lean towards a more data-driven approach, rely-
ing on closed-ended yes/no questions. However,
recent research suggests that open-ended questions
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do not significantly increase the time required for
consultations.’' Physicians’ belief that open-ended
questions are time-consuming, combined with the
growing time pressure they experience, may con-
tribute to their tendency to rely on closed-ended
questions the majority of the time.*

When examining the type of contact lenses
respondents wore, the study found that soft and
scleral lens wearers reported the highest satisfac-
tion in most categories. On the other hand, corneal
and hybrid lens wearers had more mixed experi-
ences. Among the different types of lenses, scleral
lens wearers generally had the most positive expe-
riences across various aspects of eye care, includ-
ing ease of getting care, physician rating, staff
attitude, relationship and communication, eye care
services, and cost perception. This could be related
to the rigid follow-up schedules to assess the suc-
cess of the scleral lens fitting and corneal physiol-
ogy. This inevitably leads to a closer relationship
with the eye care provider and fewer complications,
increasing patient satisfaction and confidence. Soft
lens wearers also received high ratings for relation-
ship, communication, and eye care services. In fact,
soft lenses tend to be easier to fit (considering the
potentially non-severe ocular condition of these
patients), providing more instant improvement and
gratification compared to other kinds of lenses that
potentially need more follow-up appointments to
complete the fitting satisfactorily. These findings
highlight the differences in experiences and percep-
tions among individuals wearing different types of
contact lenses, with scleral lens wearers generally
reporting the most favorable outcomes.

A significant proportion of respondents
reported not receiving written recommendations,
and the perception of the cost of services varied
among the respondents. Written recommenda-
tions were more commonly received by soft and
scleral lens wearers, indicating a potential area
for improvement for other lens wearers. Previous
research has shown that written instructions can
improve compliance with hygiene practices,*
and visual imagery has a greater impact on recall

and awareness.”** Written recommendations and
visual infographics are crucial to consider as they
positively affect patient understanding and adher-
ence to instructions provided by the physicians,
enhancing overall eye health and reducing the risk
of complications.

The affordability of services varied across lens
types, with a substantial proportion of respondents
finding them expensive. This suggests that cost con-
siderations may influence patients’ perceptions and
decisions regarding their choice of contact lenses.
Understanding these variations in experiences and
perceptions based on lens type can assist eye care
practitioners in tailoring their services and address-
ing the specific needs of different lens wearers.
Nevertheless, the concept of affordability is influ-
enced by various factors that vary from one country
to another. Costs are likely affected by elements like
insurance coverage and universal healthcare.

The study compared the experiences of
patients treated by optometrists and ophthalmol-
ogists, revealing significant differences in ratings
between the two groups. However, it is important to
highlight that, depending on the country, the roles
of optometrists and ophthalmologists in the con-
tact lens practice may differ substantially. In some
countries, ophthalmologists are not traditionally
trained to fit specialty contact lenses and may hire
specialized technicians or optometrists to do the fit-
tings. In the present study, participants were asked
to rate their optometrist or ophthalmologist specifi-
cally and not other staff that may have helped their
practitioners during the fitting, which could envy
the results and make it difficult to compare both
physicians. Even considering this limitation, there
are interesting results regarding the patient-physi-
cian relationship and communication, which could
not be directly influenced by the contact lens fit-
ting itself but by empathy. Optometrists received
higher scores in physician ratings, patient-physi-
cian relationship, and communication, including
communication time and physician involvement.
They allocated more time for speaking and
allowed patients to express themselves during
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consultations. They were also rated higher in terms
of symptom relief and prevention recommenda-
tions. Optometrists spent more time with patients
during evaluations and training sessions, resulting
in higher ratings. Ophthalmologists received higher
ratings for providing thorough eye examinations.
These items could be skewed by who performed
the contact lens fitting. If ophthalmologists do not
perform the fitting, they will not spend time in the
training sessions (maybe in charge of other staff).
Most respondents found both optometric and oph-
thalmological services affordable and would rec-
ommend their practitioners. These findings provide
insights into the disparities between optometrists
and ophthalmologists, aiming to enhance patient
satisfaction. However, it is impossible to draw solid
conclusions about optometrist vs ophthalmologist
empathic communication as it didn’t collect specific
information about the roles of ophthalmologists and
optometrists in patient care nor the nature of the
visit the respondents were evaluating. This absence
of data could significantly impact and potentially
skew the results of the comparison between optom-
etrists and ophthalmologists. The nature of the
examinations carried out by these professionals
can be quite distinct, and this is likely to influence
patient experiences. For example, if patients typi-
cally visit optometrists for contact lens fittings but
see ophthalmologists for their annual eye exams
and complications related to contact lens wear,
which may involve assessing their corneal condi-
tion, the duration and rapport developed during
these appointments can vary significantly. The data
presented in this study offers a general perspec-
tive. Regardless of the type of patient examination
and the healthcare setting in which they occurred,
optometrists received higher ratings than ophthal-
mologists. It’s reasonable to assume that these rating
differences may be attributed to various factors,
such as the nature of the appointment (whether it’s
related to contact lens fitting, a follow-up, a general
check-up, etc.) and the location of the appointment
(whether it’s in a hospital or a private practice, for
instance).

CONCLUSION

Empathy and effective communication are
crucial in fostering positive experiences and patient
satisfaction. Consultation and education ses-
sion timing greatly influence overall satisfaction.
Optometrists generally were scored higher than
ophthalmologists in delivering satisfactory care, but
improvements are needed in addressing psycholog-
ical concerns and providing written recommenda-
tions. These findings provide valuable insights for
healthcare providers and policymakers to enhance
patient experiences and strengthen patient-physi-
cian relationships. Identifying areas for improve-
ment allows professionals to enhance the quality of
care and promote better health outcomes.
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